Citations 20914, 21429 and 22260  Page 3  of 3  

NAC  706.13775(2), NAC  706.3761, NAC  706.3747  and  NRS  706.398(1)(a), is hereby  

AFFIRMED;  

2.  That the total  fine  for  Citations 20914,   21429  and 22260  shall  be  in the amount  of One  

Thousand  Eight  Hundred Dollars and Zero  Cents ($1,800.00), with Eight  Hundred  Dollars  

and Zero Cents ($800.00) of said fine  amount  to be  suspended pending no  further  violations 

of NRS 706 or NAC 706 within  one  year  and timely payment of the fine amount;  and  

3.  That the Authority retains jurisdiction for  correcting any errors that may  have  occurred in

[...]

That the recommendation of the Hearing Officer for Administrative Citation and Verified 

Complaints 22153, issued to Byron Ochoa for violation of NRS 706.386, is hereby 

AFFIRMED; 

2. That the total fine for Citation 22153 shall be in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,500.00), with Two Thousand One Hundred Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($2,100.00) of said fine amount to be suspended pending no further NRS 706 

violations within one year and timely payment of the fine amount; 

3. That the Respondent is to immediately CEASE AND DESIST any and all operation in

[...]

That a fine in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($250.00) be 

assessed for the impoundment of the vehicle in this matter;  

4. That the total fine for Citation 22232 shall be in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,500.00), with Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($2,500.00) of said fine amount to be suspended pending no further violations of  

NRS 706 within one year; 

5. That the Respondent is to immediately CEASE AND DESIST any and all use of the 

impounded vehicle in violation of the provisions of NRS 706; 

6. That the Respondent is to immediately CEASE AND DESIST any and all operation in

[...]

That a fine in the amount of Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($50.00) shall be assessed for the 

impoundment of the vehicle;  

4. That the total fine for Citation 22283 shall be in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,500.00), with Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($2,200.00) of said fine amount to be suspended pending no further NRS 706 

violations within one year and timely payment of the fine amount; 

5. That the Respondent is to immediately CEASE AND DESIST any and all use of the 

impounded vehicle in violation of the provisions of NRS 706;

[...]

That a fine in the amount of One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($100.00) shall be 

assessed for the impoundment of the vehicle in this matter;  

4. That the total fine for Citation 21990 shall be in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,500.00), with Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($2,350.00) of said fine amount to be suspended pending no further NRS 706 

violations within one year and timely payment of the fine amount;  

5. That no fine or disqualification be imposed for Citation 21991 for the NRS 706A.280 

violation; 

6. That the Respondent is to immediately CEASE AND DESIST any and all use of the

[...]

706A.160(2)(a)(5) (100 counts), NRS 706A.160 (2)(a)(3) (3 counts), NRS 

706A.160(2)(a)(4) (13 counts), NRS 706A.160(2)(a)(2) (27 counts) and NRS 

706A.160(4) (6 counts) is hereby AFFIRMED; 

2. That the total fine for Citation 21771, 21772, 21773 and 21774 shall be in the amount of 

Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($16,100.00), with Eight 

Thousand One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($8,100.00) of said fine amount to be 

suspended pending no further NRS 706A or NAC 706A violations within one year and 

timely payment of the fine amount; and 

/ / / 

/ / / 

3. That the Authority retains jurisdiction for correcting any errors that may have occurred in